• sales growth forecasts were largely driven by increased volumes resulting from additional capacity projected for the forecast period,
with cautious increases in pricing estimated; and

• capital expenditure was limited to replacement capital expenditure spend, in line with the CGUs maintenance programmes.

The following rates were applied in determining the value-in-use:

2025
%

2024
%

Pre-tax discount rate 20.26 22.79
Terminal value growth rate 4.6 4.6

Discount rates and terminal value growth rates applied are consistent with external sources.

No impairment losses were required in the current financial year based on the value-in-use computation.

A sensitivity analysis of the key assumptions have been presented below:

2025 Movement

Impact on
 Headroom

amount
(R’million) Impairment

Discount rate +1% (70) Nil
Terminal value growth rate -1% (60) Nil

2024
Discount rate +1% (41) Nil
Terminal value growth rate -1% (34) Nil

6. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES
The following table lists the entities which are controlled by the Group, either directly or indirectly through subsidiaries.

 Company

Name of company Held by

%
holding

2025

%
 holding

2024

Carrying
amount

2025
R

Carrying
amount

2024
R

Sephaku Investment Holdings Proprietary Holdings 100.00 100.00 1 1
Métier Mixed Concrete Proprietary Holdings 100.00 100.00 299 378 028 299 378 028

299 378 029 299 378 029

 Impairment testing
Subsidiaries are shown at carrying amounts, net of impairment.

Refer to note 5 above for the full details on the assumptions applied by management when reviewing investment in subsidiaries for
impairment.

All the subsidiaries are registered and operate within South Africa. Reduced profitability and general economic downturn in the
construction industry were identified as indicators of impairment. The same assumptions were applied as with the test for goodwill
impairment in the performance of an impairment test on the investment.

83Integrated annual report for the year ended 31 March 2025

[…]

• sales growth forecasts were largely based on inflationary price increases with cautious increases in volumes based on growth in the
industry; and

• capital expenditure was limited to replacement capital expenditure spend, in line with the Associate’s maintenance programmes.

The following rates were applied in determining the value-in-use:

2025
%

2024
%

Pre-tax discount rate 17.5 20.1
Terminal value growth rate 4.6 4.6

Discount rates and terminal value growth rate applied are consistent with external sources.

No impairment losses were required in the current financial year based on the value-in-use computation.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

84Sephaku Holdings Limited and its Subsidiaries

7. INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES (CONTINUED)
A sensitivity analysis of the key assumptions have been presented below:

2025 Movement

Impact on
Headroom

amount
(R’million) Impairment

Discount rate +1% (108) Nil
Terminal value growth rate -1% (94) Nil

2024
Discount rate +1% (68) Nil
Terminal value growth rate -1% (57) Nil

 Summarised financial information of material associates
 Summarised Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

2025
R’000

2024
R’000

Revenue 2 785 449 2 823 157
Cost of sales (2 442 885) (2 453 914)

Gross profit 342 564 369 243
Profit before tax 58 057 62 806
Tax expense (15 480) (20 880)

Profit from continuing operations 42 577 41 926
Non-controlling interest (1 845) (1 312)

Total comprehensive income 40 732 40 614

 Summarised Statement of Financial Position
2025

R’000
2024

R’000

Assets
Non-current 2 503 073 2 560 371
Current 1 152 578 1 037 481

Total assets 3 655 651 3 597 852

Liabilities
Non-current 949 028 974 279
Current 812 755 772 282

Total liabilities 1 761 783 1 746 561

Total net assets 1 893 868 1 851 291

*  SepCem has a December year-end so as to agree with DCP’s year-end. In line with the requirements of IAS 28, the audited year-end results of SepCem as at
31 December 2024 have been included in these financial statements. The use of the different date in applying the equity method is due to the practicality of
obtaining the audited March 2025 results timeously.

The summarised information presented above reflects the financial statements of the Associate after adjusting for differences in
accounting policies between the Group and the Associate. No adjustments to the financial information of SepCem used in the equity